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CHAPTER 174

SINGLE STATE INSURANCE REGISTRATION SYSTEM
FOR MOTOR CARRIERS — APPROPRIATION
H.F. 328

AN ACT requiring a single state insurance registration system for motor carriers, and
making an appropriation and providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the road use tax fund to the state department of
transportation for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1993, and ending June 30, 1994, in addition
to other appropriations made to the department for that fiscal year, the following amount,
or so much thereof as is necessary, for the purpose designated:

For the participation of the department in the single state insurance registration system
for motor carriers, as required in section 327B.1, unnumbered paragraph 3, and for salaries,
support, maintenance, miscellaneous purposes, and for not more than the following full-time
equivalent positions:
.................................................................. $ 250,000
.............................................................. FTEs 2.00

Sec. 2. Section 327B.1, unnumbered paragraph 3, Code 1993, is amended by striking the
unnumbered paragraph and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

The department shall participate in the single state insurance registration system for motor
carriers as provided in 49 U.S.C. § 11506.

Sec. 3. 1993 Iowa Acts, Senate File 363,* section 2, as enacted by the Seventy-fifth General
Assembly, takes effect upon the effective date of this section.

Sec. 4. Section 3 of this Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon

enactment.

Approved May 11, 1993

*Chapter 45 herein



